
Excellence • Integrity • Service • Creativity • Communication

Item H-7
Fictitious 
RenderingConsider a resolution approving a Chapter 380 Economic Development

Program Agreement, pursuant to Chapter 380 of the Texas Local
Government Code, and pursuant to the City's Economic Development
Incentive Policy, with R&K Sales, Inc dba Penguin Patch., at 721 Chisholm
Trail on 4.07 acres legally described as Abstract 457 Tract 14C03 of John
Edmonds Survey, Keller, Texas; and authorizing the City Manager to
execute said documents on behalf of the City of Keller, Texas.
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Penguin Patch

Fictitious 
Rendering

• 721 Chisholm Trail

• 36,010-square-foot
light manufacturing/ 
warehouse building

• Located within TIRZ #2
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Project Phoenix, Regional Headquarters
Year/Phase Percent Revenue Request

Building 
Permit & Plan 
Review Fees** 

- 100%

Keller Impact 
Fees*** - 

100%
Total Request

Construction Phase 28,267.31$     63,043.82$     91,311.13$             
Year 1 100% 21,992.76$       21,992.76$     -$                 -$                 21,992.76$             
Year 2 100% 22,542.58$       22,542.58$     -$                 -$                 22,542.58$             
Year 3 80% 23,106.15$       18,484.92$     -$                 -$                 18,484.92$             
Year 4 80% 23,683.80$       18,947.04$     -$                 -$                 18,947.04$             
Year 5 60% 24,275.89$       14,565.54$     -$                 -$                 14,565.54$             
Year 6 60% 24,882.79$       14,929.67$     -$                 -$                 14,929.67$             
Year 7 40% 25,504.86$       10,201.94$     -$                 -$                 10,201.94$             
Year 8 40% 26,142.48$       10,456.99$     -$                 -$                 10,456.99$             
Year 9 20% 26,796.04$       5,359.21$       -$                 -$                 5,359.21$               
Year 10 20% 27,465.95$       5,493.19$       -$                 -$                 5,493.19$               
Total 142,973.84$  28,267.31$    63,043.82$    234,284.98$          

*based on projected property value of $6,000,000 with annual inflation of 2.5%
**based on a 36,010 sf building with a construction value of $5,200,000
***based on 2015 Impact Fee Schedule

ECONOMIC INCENTIVE REQUEST SUMMARY
Ad Valorem* Other


Request

		ECONOMIC INCENTIVE REQUEST SUMMARY

		0.3545				FY23 City Property Tax Rate

		0.01				City Sales Tax Rate (General Fund Only)



				Ad Valorem*						Personal Property**						Sales***						Other

		Year/Phase		Percent		Revenue		Request		Percent 		Revenue 		Request 		Percent  		Sales		Request  		Building Permit & Plan Review Fees** - 100%		Keller Impact Fees*** - 100%		Total Request

		Construction Phase																				$   28,267.31		$   63,043.82		$   91,311.13

		Year 1		100%		$   21,992.76		$   21,992.76				$   459.31		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   21,992.76

		Year 2		100%		$   22,542.58		$   22,542.58				$   470.79		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   22,542.58

		Year 3		80%		$   23,106.15		$   18,484.92				$   482.56		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   18,484.92

		Year 4		80%		$   23,683.80		$   18,947.04				$   494.63		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   18,947.04

		Year 5		60%		$   24,275.89		$   14,565.54				$   506.99		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   14,565.54

		Year 6		60%		$   24,882.79		$   14,929.67				$   519.67		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   14,929.67

		Year 7		40%		$   25,504.86		$   10,201.94				$   532.66		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   10,201.94

		Year 8		40%		$   26,142.48		$   10,456.99				$   545.98		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   10,456.99

		Year 9		20%		$   26,796.04		$   5,359.21				$   559.63		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,359.21

		Year 10		20%		$   27,465.95		$   5,493.19				$   573.62		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,493.19

		Total						$   142,973.84						$   - 0						$   - 0		$   28,267.31		$   63,043.82		$   234,284.98



		*based on projected property value of $6,000,000 with annual inflation of 2.5%

		**based on a 36,010 sf building with a construction value of $5,200,000

		***based on 2015 Impact Fee Schedule





Recommendation

		ECONOMIC INCENTIVE RECOMMENDATION

		0.3545				FY23 City Property Tax Rate

		0.01				City Sales Tax Rate (General Fund Only)



				Ad Valorem*						Personal Property**						Sales***						Other

		Year/Phase		Percent		Revenue		Request		Percent 		Revenue 		Request 		Percent  		Revenue  		Request  		Permit Fees, Connection Fees		Keller Impact Fees*** - 100%		Total Recommendation

		Construction Phase																				$   28,267.31		$   63,043.82		$   91,311.13

		Year 1				$   11,357.76		$   - 0				$   459.31		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Year 2				$   11,632.67		$   - 0				$   470.79		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Year 3				$   11,914.45		$   - 0				$   482.56		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Year 4				$   12,203.28		$   - 0				$   494.63		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Year 5				$   12,499.33		$   - 0				$   506.99		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Year 6				$   12,802.78		$   - 0				$   519.67		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Year 7				$   13,113.81		$   - 0				$   532.66		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Year 8				$   13,432.62		$   - 0				$   545.98		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Year 9				$   13,759.40		$   - 0				$   559.63		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Year 10				$   14,094.35		$   - 0				$   573.62		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Total						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0		$   28,267.31		$   63,043.82		$   91,311.13



		*based on projected property value of $6,000,000 with annual inflation of 2.5%, minus the incremental value designated in TIRZ #2

		** based on projected personal property value of $129,566 with annual inflation of 2.5%

		***based on 2015 Impact Fee Schedule





ROI

		Revenues Generated

		0.3545		FY23 City Property Tax Rate

		0.01		City Sales Tax Rate (General Fund Only)



		Incentive Request		Ad Valorem Tax*		TIRZ #2		Private Property Tax**		City Sales Tax		Building Permits & Impact Fees***		Gross Annual Benefit		Base Revenue		Incentive Recommendation		Total Net Benefit		Cumulative		ROI

		Construction Phase		$   722.76		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   91,311.13		$   92,033.89		$   722.76		$   91,311.13		$   - 0		$   - 0		0%

		Year 1		$   11,357.76		$   10,635.00		$   459.31		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   22,452.07		$   740.83		$   - 0		$   21,711.24		$   21,711.24		24%

		Year 2		$   11,632.67		$   10,909.91		$   470.79		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   23,013.37		$   759.35		$   - 0		$   22,254.02		$   43,965.27		48%

		Year 3		$   11,914.45		$   11,191.69		$   482.56		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   23,588.71		$   778.34		$   - 0		$   22,810.37		$   66,775.64		73%

		Year 4		$   12,203.28		$   11,480.52		$   494.63		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   24,178.43		$   797.79		$   - 0		$   23,380.63		$   90,156.27		99%

		Year 5		$   12,499.33		$   11,776.57		$   506.99		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   24,782.89		$   817.74		$   - 0		$   23,965.15		$   114,121.42		125%

		Year 6		$   12,802.78		$   12,080.01		$   519.67		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   25,402.46		$   838.18		$   - 0		$   24,564.28		$   138,685.70		152%

		Year 7		$   13,113.81		$   12,391.05		$   532.66		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   26,037.52		$   859.14		$   - 0		$   25,178.38		$   163,864.09		179%

		Year 8		$   13,432.62		$   12,709.86		$   545.98		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   26,688.46		$   880.61		$   - 0		$   25,807.84		$   189,671.93		208%

		Year 9		$   13,759.40		$   13,036.64		$   559.63		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   27,355.67		$   902.63		$   - 0		$   26,453.04		$   216,124.97		237%

		Year 10		$   14,094.35		$   13,371.59		$   573.62		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   28,039.56		$   925.20		$   - 0		$   27,114.37		$   243,239.34		266%

		Total		$   127,533.22		$   119,582.84		$   5,145.84		$   - 0				$   343,573.04		$   9,022.57		$   91,311.13		$   243,239.34



		*based on projected property value of $6,000,000 with annual inflation of 2.5%

		** based on projected personal property value of $129,566 with annual inflation of 2.5%

		***based on 2015 Impact Fee Schedule





PermitApp Fees

		Permit Fee

		721 Chisholm Trail		Address

		177,289		Square Feet of Site

		36,010		Square Feet of Building

		$5,200,000.00		Construction Value

		Permit Type		Application		Fee Schedule		Request

		Development Permit		Zoning Change 		$350 + $10/acre		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Future Land Use Plan (FLUP) Amendment		$400 + $10/acre		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Planned Development (PD)		$400 + $10/acre		$   - 0

		Development Permit		PD Amendment		$400 + $10/acre		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Thoroughfare Plan Amendment		$250 per application		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Landscape/Screening Wall Plans 		$200 per application 		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Preliminary Site Evaluation		$300 + $20/lot (exceeding one lot)
$300 + $20/acre		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Replat		$400 + $20/lot; $350 per application for single lot		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Amended Plat		$300 + $20/lot (exceeding one lot)
$300 + $20/acre		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Vacation of Plat		$200		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Site Plan		$300 + $10/acre
$200 per application for minor amendments to previously approved Site Plans		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Site Plan Amendment		$300 + $10/acre
$200 per application for minor amendments to previously approved Site Plans		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Specific Use Permit (SUP) or SUP Amendment		$350 + $10/acre		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Appeal to Tree Preservation		$200 per application		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Variance to the Unified Development Code (UDC)		$200		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Easements or Rights-of-Way Abandonment		$100		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Wireless Facility Siting Permit Application Form		 SUP generally required		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) 		$200		$   - 0

		Building Permit		Commercial Building/Remodel Permit		See fee schedule online below		$   20,938.75

		Building Permit		Plan Review Fee		65% of Permit Fee(minus 3rd party review fee)		$   7,328.56

		Total						$   28,267.31

		Fee Schedule:		https://www.cityofkeller.com/services/community-development/building-inspections





Impact Fees

		Impact Fees

		721 Chisholm Trail		Address

		36,010		Square Feet of Building

		$5,200,000.00		Construction Value

		1"		Water Line Size

		1"		Wastewater Line Size

		Industrial		Property Use

		Fee		Type		Total

		Roadway Impact Fee		Industrial Land Use		$   57,921.65

		Water Impact Fee (Keller only)		1" Line		$   2,643.57

		Waste Water Impact Fee		1" Line		$   2,478.60

		Total				$   63,043.82





Property Value Projections

		2.5 % Inflation of Current Property Value								2.5% Inflation with Proposed Improvements								TIRZ #2 Incremental Value						2.5 % Inflation of Personal Property Value

				$   203,882.00		Current Property Value						$   6,000,000.00		Proposed Property Value				$   203,882.00		2021 Base Property Value						$   129,566.00		Personal Property Value

		Year 		2.5% Inflation		Value				Year 		2.5% Inflation		Value				Year 		Value				Year 		2.5% Inflation		Value

		1		$   - 0		$   203,882.00				1		$   - 0		$   6,000,000.00				1		$   3,000,000.00				1		$   - 0		$   129,566.00

		2		$5,097.05		$   208,979.05				2		$150,000.00		$   6,150,000.00				2		$   3,077,548.53				2		$3,239.15		$   132,805.15

		3		$5,224.48		$   214,203.53				3		$153,750.00		$   6,303,750.00				3		$   3,157,035.76				3		$3,320.13		$   136,125.28

		4		$5,355.09		$   219,558.61				4		$157,593.75		$   6,461,343.75				4		$   3,238,510.18				4		$3,403.13		$   139,528.41

		5		$5,488.97		$   225,047.58				5		$161,533.59		$   6,622,877.34				5		$   3,322,021.46				5		$3,488.21		$   143,016.62

		6		$5,626.19		$   230,673.77				6		$165,571.93		$   6,788,449.28				6		$   3,407,620.52				6		$3,575.42		$   146,592.04

		7		$5,766.84		$   236,440.61				7		$169,711.23		$   6,958,160.51				7		$   3,495,359.56				7		$3,664.80		$   150,256.84

		8		$5,911.02		$   242,351.63				8		$173,954.01		$   7,132,114.52				8		$   3,585,292.08				8		$3,756.42		$   154,013.26

		9		$6,058.79		$   248,410.42				9		$178,302.86		$   7,310,417.39				9		$   3,677,472.90				9		$3,850.33		$   157,863.59

		10		$6,210.26		$   254,620.68				10		$182,760.43		$   7,493,177.82				10		$   3,771,958.25				10		$3,946.59		$   161,810.18

		11		$6,365.52		$   260,986.20				11		$187,329.45		$   7,680,507.27				11		$   3,868,805.73				11		$4,045.25		$   165,855.43

		12		$6,524.65		$   267,510.85				12		$192,012.68		$   7,872,519.95				12		$   3,968,074.40				12		$4,146.39		$   170,001.82

		13		$6,687.77		$   274,198.62				13		$196,813.00		$   8,069,332.95				13		$   4,069,824.78				13		$4,250.05		$   174,251.87

		14		$6,854.97		$   281,053.59				14		$201,733.32		$   8,271,066.27				14		$   4,174,118.93				14		$4,356.30		$   178,608.16

		15		$7,026.34		$   288,079.93				15		$206,776.66		$   8,477,842.93				15		$   4,281,020.43				15		$4,465.20		$   183,073.37

		16		$7,202.00		$   295,281.93				16		$211,946.07		$   8,689,789.00				16		$   4,390,594.46				16		$4,576.83		$   187,650.20

		17		$7,382.05		$   302,663.97				17		$217,244.72		$   8,907,033.72				17		$   4,502,907.85				17		$4,691.26		$   192,341.46

		18		$7,566.60		$   310,230.57				18		$222,675.84		$   9,129,709.57				18		$   4,618,029.07				18		$4,808.54		$   197,149.99

		19		$7,755.76		$   317,986.34				19		$228,242.74		$   9,357,952.31				19		$   4,736,028.32				19		$4,928.75		$   202,078.74

		20		$7,949.66		$   325,936.00				20		$233,948.81		$   9,591,901.11				20		$   4,856,977.56				20		$5,051.97		$   207,130.71
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Incentive Policy Compliance

Meets Incentive Policy Goals (Section 1)

Meets General Eligibility (Section 3)

Meets High Priority Geographic Areas (Section 4.1.1)
- TIRZ #2

Meets High Priority Businesses (Section 4.2.1) 
- Small employers with high-paying jobs that match our residents’ demographics
- Businesses that generate high-paying jobs
- Businesses that have a limited impact on the natural environment

Meets Minimum Performance Requirements (Section 6)
- Minimum New Construction Cost of $500,000 
- Minimum New FTE Employees of 15
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Project Phoenix, Regional Headquarters
Year/Phase Percent Revenue Request

Building Permit 
& Plan Review 

Fee**-100%

Keller Impact 
Fees*** - 

100%

Total 
Recommendation

Construction Phase 28,267.31$       63,043.82$    91,311.13$             
Year 1 21,992.76$       -$                 -$                   -$                -$                         
Year 2 22,542.58$       -$                 -$                   -$                -$                         
Year 3 23,106.15$       -$                 -$                   -$                -$                         
Year 4 23,683.80$       -$                 -$                   -$                -$                         
Year 5 24,275.89$       -$                 -$                   -$                -$                         
Year 6 24,882.79$       -$                 -$                   -$                -$                         
Year 7 25,504.86$       -$                 -$                   -$                -$                         
Year 8 26,142.48$       -$                 -$                   -$                -$                         
Year 9 26,796.04$       -$                 -$                   -$                -$                         
Year 10 27,465.95$       -$                 -$                   -$                -$                         
Total -$                28,267.31$      63,043.82$    91,311.13$            

*based on projected property value of $6,000,000 with annual inflation of 2.5%
**based on a 36,010 sf building with a construction value of $5,200,000
***based on 2015 Impact Fee Schedule

            

Ad Valorem*

ECONOMIC INCENTIVE RECOMMENDATION
Other



Incentive Request
Ad Valorem

Tax*
TIRZ #2

Business Personal 
Property Tax**

City
Sales Tax

Building Permits 
& Impact Fees***

Gross Annual 
Benefit

Base 
Revenue

Incentive Total Net Benefit Cumulative ROI

Construction Phase 722.76$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        91,311.13$            92,033.89$            722.76$                  91,311.13$            -$                        -$                        0%
Year 1 11,357.76$            10,635.00$            459.31$                  -$                        -$                        22,452.07$            740.83$                  -$                        21,711.24$            21,711.24$            24%
Year 2 11,632.67$            10,909.91$            470.79$                  -$                        -$                        23,013.37$            759.35$                  -$                        22,254.02$            43,965.27$            48%
Year 3 11,914.45$            11,191.69$            482.56$                  -$                        -$                        23,588.71$            778.34$                  -$                        22,810.37$            66,775.64$            73%
Year 4 12,203.28$            11,480.52$            494.63$                  -$                        -$                        24,178.43$            797.79$                  -$                        23,380.63$            90,156.27$            99%
Year 5 12,499.33$            11,776.57$            506.99$                  -$                        -$                        24,782.89$            817.74$                  -$                        23,965.15$            114,121.42$          125%
Year 6 12,802.78$            12,080.01$            519.67$                  -$                        -$                        25,402.46$            838.18$                  -$                        24,564.28$            138,685.70$          152%
Year 7 13,113.81$            12,391.05$            532.66$                  -$                        -$                        26,037.52$            859.14$                  -$                        25,178.38$            163,864.09$          179%
Year 8 13,432.62$            12,709.86$            545.98$                  -$                        -$                        26,688.46$            880.61$                  -$                        25,807.84$            189,671.93$          208%
Year 9 13,759.40$            13,036.64$            559.63$                  -$                        -$                        27,355.67$            902.63$                  -$                        26,453.04$            216,124.97$          237%
Year 10 14,094.35$            13,371.59$            573.62$                  -$                        -$                        28,039.56$            925.20$                  -$                        27,114.37$            243,239.34$          266%
Total 127,533.22$         119,582.84$         5,145.84$              -$                        343,573.04$         9,022.57$              91,311.13$           243,239.34$         

*based on projected property value of $6,000,000 with annual inflation of 2.5%
**based on business personal property value of $129,566 with annual inflation of 2.5%
***based on a 36,010 sf building with a construction value of $5,200,000 & the 2015 Impact Fee Schedule

Revenues Generated

Excellence • Integrity • Service • Creativity • Communication

Return on Investment


Request

		ECONOMIC INCENTIVE REQUEST SUMMARY

		0.3545				FY23 City Property Tax Rate

		0.01				City Sales Tax Rate (General Fund Only)



				Ad Valorem*						Personal Property**						Sales***						Other

		Year/Phase		Percent		Revenue		Request		Percent 		Revenue 		Request 		Percent  		Sales		Request  		Building Permit & Plan Review Fees** - 100%		Keller Impact Fees*** - 100%		Total Request

		Construction Phase																				$   28,267.31		$   63,043.82		$   91,311.13

		Year 1		100%		$   21,992.76		$   21,992.76				$   459.31		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   21,992.76

		Year 2		100%		$   22,542.58		$   22,542.58				$   470.79		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   22,542.58

		Year 3		80%		$   23,106.15		$   18,484.92				$   482.56		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   18,484.92

		Year 4		80%		$   23,683.80		$   18,947.04				$   494.63		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   18,947.04

		Year 5		60%		$   24,275.89		$   14,565.54				$   506.99		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   14,565.54

		Year 6		60%		$   24,882.79		$   14,929.67				$   519.67		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   14,929.67

		Year 7		40%		$   25,504.86		$   10,201.94				$   532.66		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   10,201.94

		Year 8		40%		$   26,142.48		$   10,456.99				$   545.98		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   10,456.99

		Year 9		20%		$   26,796.04		$   5,359.21				$   559.63		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,359.21

		Year 10		20%		$   27,465.95		$   5,493.19				$   573.62		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5,493.19

		Total						$   142,973.84						$   - 0						$   - 0		$   28,267.31		$   63,043.82		$   234,284.98



		*based on projected property value of $6,000,000 with annual inflation of 2.5%

		**based on a 36,010 sf building with a construction value of $5,200,000

		***based on 2015 Impact Fee Schedule





Recommendation

		ECONOMIC INCENTIVE RECOMMENDATION

		0.3545				FY23 City Property Tax Rate

		0.01				City Sales Tax Rate (General Fund Only)



				Ad Valorem*						Personal Property**						Sales***						Other

		Year/Phase		Percent		Revenue		Request		Percent 		Revenue 		Request 		Percent  		Revenue  		Request  		Building Permit & Plan Review Fee**-100%		Keller Impact Fees*** - 100%		Total Recommendation

		Construction Phase																				$   28,267.31		$   63,043.82		$   91,311.13

		Year 1				$   21,992.76		$   - 0				$   459.31		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Year 2				$   22,542.58		$   - 0				$   470.79		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Year 3				$   23,106.15		$   - 0				$   482.56		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Year 4				$   23,683.80		$   - 0				$   494.63		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Year 5				$   24,275.89		$   - 0				$   506.99		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Year 6				$   24,882.79		$   - 0				$   519.67		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Year 7				$   25,504.86		$   - 0				$   532.66		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Year 8				$   26,142.48		$   - 0				$   545.98		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Year 9				$   26,796.04		$   - 0				$   559.63		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Year 10				$   27,465.95		$   - 0				$   573.62		$   - 0								$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

		Total						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0		$   28,267.31		$   63,043.82		$   91,311.13



		*based on projected property value of $6,000,000 with annual inflation of 2.5%

		**based on a 36,010 sf building with a construction value of $5,200,000

		***based on 2015 Impact Fee Schedule

		A minimum performance requirement for the property valuation at $5,200,000 is recommended. 





ROI

		Revenues Generated

		0.3545		FY23 City Property Tax Rate

		0.01		City Sales Tax Rate (General Fund Only)



		Incentive Request		Ad Valorem
Tax*		TIRZ #2		Business Personal Property Tax**		City
Sales Tax		Building Permits & Impact Fees***		Gross Annual Benefit		Base 
Revenue		Incentive		Total Net Benefit		Cumulative		ROI

		Construction Phase		$   722.76		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   91,311.13		$   92,033.89		$   722.76		$   91,311.13		$   - 0		$   - 0		0%

		Year 1		$   11,357.76		$   10,635.00		$   459.31		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   22,452.07		$   740.83		$   - 0		$   21,711.24		$   21,711.24		24%

		Year 2		$   11,632.67		$   10,909.91		$   470.79		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   23,013.37		$   759.35		$   - 0		$   22,254.02		$   43,965.27		48%

		Year 3		$   11,914.45		$   11,191.69		$   482.56		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   23,588.71		$   778.34		$   - 0		$   22,810.37		$   66,775.64		73%

		Year 4		$   12,203.28		$   11,480.52		$   494.63		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   24,178.43		$   797.79		$   - 0		$   23,380.63		$   90,156.27		99%

		Year 5		$   12,499.33		$   11,776.57		$   506.99		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   24,782.89		$   817.74		$   - 0		$   23,965.15		$   114,121.42		125%

		Year 6		$   12,802.78		$   12,080.01		$   519.67		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   25,402.46		$   838.18		$   - 0		$   24,564.28		$   138,685.70		152%

		Year 7		$   13,113.81		$   12,391.05		$   532.66		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   26,037.52		$   859.14		$   - 0		$   25,178.38		$   163,864.09		179%

		Year 8		$   13,432.62		$   12,709.86		$   545.98		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   26,688.46		$   880.61		$   - 0		$   25,807.84		$   189,671.93		208%

		Year 9		$   13,759.40		$   13,036.64		$   559.63		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   27,355.67		$   902.63		$   - 0		$   26,453.04		$   216,124.97		237%

		Year 10		$   14,094.35		$   13,371.59		$   573.62		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   28,039.56		$   925.20		$   - 0		$   27,114.37		$   243,239.34		266%

		Total		$   127,533.22		$   119,582.84		$   5,145.84		$   - 0				$   343,573.04		$   9,022.57		$   91,311.13		$   243,239.34



		*based on projected property value of $6,000,000 with annual inflation of 2.5%

		**based on business personal property value of $129,566 with annual inflation of 2.5%

		***based on a 36,010 sf building with a construction value of $5,200,000 & the 2015 Impact Fee Schedule





PermitApp Fees

		Permit Fee

		721 Chisholm Trail		Address

		177,289		Square Feet of Site

		36,010		Square Feet of Building

		$5,200,000.00		Construction Value

		Permit Type		Application		Fee Schedule		Request

		Development Permit		Zoning Change 		$350 + $10/acre		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Future Land Use Plan (FLUP) Amendment		$400 + $10/acre		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Planned Development (PD)		$400 + $10/acre		$   - 0

		Development Permit		PD Amendment		$400 + $10/acre		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Thoroughfare Plan Amendment		$250 per application		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Landscape/Screening Wall Plans 		$200 per application 		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Preliminary Site Evaluation		$300 + $20/lot (exceeding one lot)
$300 + $20/acre		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Replat		$400 + $20/lot; $350 per application for single lot		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Amended Plat		$300 + $20/lot (exceeding one lot)
$300 + $20/acre		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Vacation of Plat		$200		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Site Plan		$300 + $10/acre
$200 per application for minor amendments to previously approved Site Plans		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Site Plan Amendment		$300 + $10/acre
$200 per application for minor amendments to previously approved Site Plans		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Specific Use Permit (SUP) or SUP Amendment		$350 + $10/acre		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Appeal to Tree Preservation		$200 per application		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Variance to the Unified Development Code (UDC)		$200		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Easements or Rights-of-Way Abandonment		$100		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Wireless Facility Siting Permit Application Form		 SUP generally required		$   - 0

		Development Permit		Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) 		$200		$   - 0

		Building Permit		Commercial Building/Remodel Permit		See fee schedule online below		$   20,938.75

		Building Permit		Plan Review Fee		65% of Permit Fee(minus 3rd party review fee)		$   7,328.56

		Total						$   28,267.31

		Fee Schedule:		https://www.cityofkeller.com/services/community-development/building-inspections





Impact Fees

		Impact Fees

		721 Chisholm Trail		Address

		36,010		Square Feet of Building

		$5,200,000.00		Construction Value

		1"		Water Line Size

		1"		Wastewater Line Size

		Industrial		Property Use

		Fee		Type		Total

		Roadway Impact Fee		Industrial Land Use		$   57,921.65

		Water Impact Fee (Keller only)		1" Line		$   2,643.57

		Waste Water Impact Fee		1" Line		$   2,478.60

		Total				$   63,043.82





Property Value Projections

		2.5 % Inflation of Current Property Value								2.5% Inflation with Proposed Improvements								TIRZ #2 Incremental Value						2.5 % Inflation of Business Personal Property Value

				$   203,882.00		Current Property Value						$   6,000,000.00		Proposed Property Value				$   203,882.00		2021 Base Property Value						$   129,566.00		Personal Property Value

		Year 		2.5% Inflation		Value				Year 		2.5% Inflation		Value				Year 		Value				Year 		2.5% Inflation		Value

		1		$   - 0		$   203,882.00				1		$   - 0		$   6,000,000.00				1		$   3,000,000.00				1		$   - 0		$   129,566.00

		2		$5,097.05		$   208,979.05				2		$150,000.00		$   6,150,000.00				2		$   3,077,548.53				2		$3,239.15		$   132,805.15

		3		$5,224.48		$   214,203.53				3		$153,750.00		$   6,303,750.00				3		$   3,157,035.76				3		$3,320.13		$   136,125.28

		4		$5,355.09		$   219,558.61				4		$157,593.75		$   6,461,343.75				4		$   3,238,510.18				4		$3,403.13		$   139,528.41

		5		$5,488.97		$   225,047.58				5		$161,533.59		$   6,622,877.34				5		$   3,322,021.46				5		$3,488.21		$   143,016.62

		6		$5,626.19		$   230,673.77				6		$165,571.93		$   6,788,449.28				6		$   3,407,620.52				6		$3,575.42		$   146,592.04

		7		$5,766.84		$   236,440.61				7		$169,711.23		$   6,958,160.51				7		$   3,495,359.56				7		$3,664.80		$   150,256.84

		8		$5,911.02		$   242,351.63				8		$173,954.01		$   7,132,114.52				8		$   3,585,292.08				8		$3,756.42		$   154,013.26

		9		$6,058.79		$   248,410.42				9		$178,302.86		$   7,310,417.39				9		$   3,677,472.90				9		$3,850.33		$   157,863.59

		10		$6,210.26		$   254,620.68				10		$182,760.43		$   7,493,177.82				10		$   3,771,958.25				10		$3,946.59		$   161,810.18

		11		$6,365.52		$   260,986.20				11		$187,329.45		$   7,680,507.27				11		$   3,868,805.73				11		$4,045.25		$   165,855.43

		12		$6,524.65		$   267,510.85				12		$192,012.68		$   7,872,519.95				12		$   3,968,074.40				12		$4,146.39		$   170,001.82

		13		$6,687.77		$   274,198.62				13		$196,813.00		$   8,069,332.95				13		$   4,069,824.78				13		$4,250.05		$   174,251.87

		14		$6,854.97		$   281,053.59				14		$201,733.32		$   8,271,066.27				14		$   4,174,118.93				14		$4,356.30		$   178,608.16

		15		$7,026.34		$   288,079.93				15		$206,776.66		$   8,477,842.93				15		$   4,281,020.43				15		$4,465.20		$   183,073.37

		16		$7,202.00		$   295,281.93				16		$211,946.07		$   8,689,789.00				16		$   4,390,594.46				16		$4,576.83		$   187,650.20

		17		$7,382.05		$   302,663.97				17		$217,244.72		$   8,907,033.72				17		$   4,502,907.85				17		$4,691.26		$   192,341.46

		18		$7,566.60		$   310,230.57				18		$222,675.84		$   9,129,709.57				18		$   4,618,029.07				18		$4,808.54		$   197,149.99

		19		$7,755.76		$   317,986.34				19		$228,242.74		$   9,357,952.31				19		$   4,736,028.32				19		$4,928.75		$   202,078.74

		20		$7,949.66		$   325,936.00				20		$233,948.81		$   9,591,901.11				20		$   4,856,977.56				20		$5,051.97		$   207,130.71

















Excellence • Integrity • Service • Creativity • Communication

• Incentive request for a 36,010-square-foot building located within TIRZ #2.

• Total incentive recommendation is $91,311.13, which yields a full return
by Year 5 of the project.

• The Keller Economic Development Board recommended approval of the
incentive recommendation by a vote of 6-0 at their regular meeting on
Nov. 21, 2022.

Summary



Excellence • Integrity • Service • Creativity • Communication

• Approve as submitted
• Approve with modifications or additional condition(s) including the

recommendation by the Keller Economic Development Board
• Table the agenda item to a specific date with clarification of intent

and purpose
• Deny

The City Council has the following options when considering 
an incentive request:

Item H-7 



Excellence • Integrity • Service • Creativity • Communication

Questions?
Mary Culver

Director of Economic Development
817-743-4009
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